

HR0188 LRB095 04991 KXB 25058 r

HOUSE RESOLUTION

1

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2 Illinois WHEREAS, The members of the House of 3 Representatives are pleased to recognize Deputy Chief Arthur J. 4 Weber of the Algonquin Police Department on his retirement; and WHEREAS, Deputy Chief Arthur Weber has served with the 5 6 Algonquin Police Department for thirty years; and 7 WHEREAS, Deputy Chief Weber was one of the McHenry County 8 executives instrumental in establishing а multi-city 9 telecommunications system, known as the Southeast Emergency 10 Communications (SEECOM); and

12 McHenry County 911 Board; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Chief Weber serves as the Chairman of the

WHEREAS, Deputy Chief Arthur Weber has proven himself to be an exemplary law enforcement professional and is to be commended for his hard work and devotion to the people of Algonquin and McHenry counties; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we congratulate Deputy Chief Arthur Weber on his retirement from the Algonquin Police Department and wish him success in his

- 1 future endeavors; and be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 3 presented to Deputy Chief Arthur J. Weber as an expression of
- 4 our regards.